
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : 17-049878 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095439764 
 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

CECIL E. TAYLOR  )  

Homeless, LKA: 800 E. 100th St., Apt. 301 

Kansas City, MO - 64131 

) 

) 

CASE NO. 1716-CR 
DIVISION  

DOB: 02/05/1973 )  

Race/Sex: B/M; )  

SSN: XXX-XX  )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Assault - 3rd Degree - Special Victim (565.054-001Y20171312.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.054, RSMo, 
committed the Class D Felony of Assault in the Third Degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 2, 2017, in 
the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical injury 
to , a law enforcement officer with the Kansas City Missouri Police 
Department, and special victim in the performance of his or her official duties, by punching 

 in the head with the hand of the defenant. 
  

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

  
 

Count II. Assault - 3rd Degree - Special Victim (565.054-001Y20171312.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.054, RSMo, 
committed the Class D Felony of Assault in the Third Degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 2, 2017, in the County 
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of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical injury to William 
Finn, a law enforcement officer with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department, and 
special victim in the performance of his or her official duties, by punching  in 
the wrist, by striking and kicking  with the hand and foot of the defenant and 
by struggling with and resisting the arrest of . 

  
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

  
 

Count III. Resisting/Interfering With Arrest For a Felony (575.150-001Y20174801.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.150, RSMo, 
committed the Class E Felony of Resisting an Arrest, punishable upon conviction under 
Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 2, 2017, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri,  and , law enforcement officers with the 
Kansas City Missouri Police Department, were making an arrest of defendant for Felony 
Assault, and the defendant knew or reasonably should have known that the officers were 
making an arrest, and, for the purpose of preventing the officers from effecting the arrest, 
resisted the arrest of defendant by using violence or physical force in that defendant punched 

 in the head with a closed fist, punched  in the wrist with his fist 
and attempted to hit and kick  and  multiple times. 

  
The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count IV. Assault - 3rd Degree (565.054-002Y20171306.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.054, RSMo, 
committed the Class E Felony of Assault in the Third Degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 2, 2017, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical injury to  

 by punching  in the face with the hand of the defendant. 
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The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count V. Property Damage 1st Degree (569.100-001Y20172902.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.100, RSMo, 
committed the Class E Felony of Property Damage in the First Degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 2, 2017, in 
the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly damaged a Sansung 
cellular telephone at 1500 Paseo, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri, which property 
was owned by , by punching  in the face, causing him to drop the 
phone and by picking up the phone and throwing the phone down on the concrete, and the 
damages to such property exceeded seven hundred and fifty dollars. 
  

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count VI. Trespass - 1st Degree (569.140-001N20165707.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.140, RSMo, 
committed the Class B Misdemeanor of Trespass in the First Degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 2, 2017, in 
the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly entered and remained 
unlawfully in a building located at 1500 Paseo, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri and 
possessed by . 
  

The range of punishment for a class B misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county 
jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed six (6) months; by a fine not 
to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or 
property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not 
more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
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The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Luke H. Alsobrook 

  Luke H. Alsobrook  (#66442) 
   Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th St., Floor 7M  
  Kansas City, MO - 64106 
  (816) 881-3550 
  lhalsobrook@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 

 PO William S. Finn, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106   
 DET Blake E. Groves, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106   
 PO Lance W. Lenz, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106   
    
 PO Chad E. Pfaff , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106   
    
 



 

 

  

 
 

 






